

The Mount Vernon Council of Citizens Associations, Inc.

P.O. Box 203, Mount Vernon, VA 22121-9998

http://www.mvcca.org

Chairman McKay Fairfax County Board of Supervisors

Supervisor Storck Mount Vernon District

June 24, 2020

Ref: Fairfax Federation of Citizens Association letter - Uncodified Ordinance to Establish Methods to Assure Continuity in Fairfax Government and Conduct of Board of Supervisors Meetings During the Novel Coronavirus Emergency- Dated June 16, 2020

Dear Chairman McKay and Supervisor Storck,

The Mount Vernon Council of Citizen's Associations (MVCCA) is a member of the Fairfax Federation of Citizens Associations (Federation) and as such we participated in their Board meeting and general membership meeting where the issue of stopping virtual land-use cases was addressed.

The <u>MVCCA voted against the Federation's letter referenced above</u>. We argued that virtual methods offer many more opportunities for citizens to participate in these public hearings. Sadly, we were outvoted. This letter, approved by our general council on June 24,2020, is to reiterate our support for virtual land-use and re-zoning public hearings to continue.

The Federation's letter also encouraged the BOS to improve their technology for future virtual meetings and hearings. We do support that improvement process and hope to see virtual public hearings and meetings become a permanent reality. We believe that more citizens will participate virtually than participate via face to face public hearings.

Regards,
Katherine Ward
Katherine Ward
Cochair MVCCA